PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6366093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN LABARBERA	10/19/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MYTEE, LLC	
Street Address:	2506 W. ALAMO AVE.	
City:	LITTLETON	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80120	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29266082
Application Number:	29263511

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jbf@bhgrlaw.com

JIM FIPP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1712 PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: **BOULDER, COLORADO 80302**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20395.00040	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JIM FIPP	
SIGNATURE: /Jim Fipp/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mytee, LLC - Patent Assignment - J. LaBarbera#page1.tif source=Mytee, LLC - Patent Assignment - J. LaBarbera#page2.tif source=Mytee, LLC - Patent Assignment - J. LaBarbera#page3.tif source=Mytee, LLC - Patent Assignment - J. LaBarbera#page4.tif

PATENT 506319342

REEL: 054152 FRAME: 0798

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, John LaBarbera (the "Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> and the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey and deliver all of its right, title and interest, and any other proprietary rights the Assignor may have in the Patents, including, but not limited to all new and useful improvements in the Patents, to Mytee, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are hereby effecting such assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of all right, title and interest and any other proprietary rights to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor has assigned, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers, to the Assignee all right, title, and interest, and any other proprietary rights the Assignor may have in the Patents, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed from the Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted that may be related to said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns.
- 2. The Assignor further assigns to the Assignee all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past, present and future infringements of the Patents.
- 3. This Patent Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Patent Assignment Agreement") shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors and assigns.
- 4. This Patent Assignment Agreement is given pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among, inter alia, the Assignor and the Assignee entered into effective as of October 19, 2020 (the "Agreement") and is subject to the terms thereof. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall not be construed to amend the terms of the Agreement nor limit, alter, impair, enlarge or enhance the representations, warranties, covenants or rights thereunder of the parties thereto. This Patent Assignment Agreement is given solely for the purpose of separately evidencing the transactions contemplated by the Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall relieve or release the parties to the Agreement from any of their respective covenants, obligations or duties under the Agreement, it being the intention of such parties that such covenants, obligations and duties shall survive the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment Agreement except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in the Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 054152 FRAME: 0799 By:
Name: John LaBarbera

ASSIGNEE:
MYTEE, LLC

By:

Name: Daniel Ogdon Title: Chairman

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be

duly executed, as of the 19th day of October, 2020

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 054152 FRAME: 0800 duly executed, as of the 19th day of October, 2020

ASSIGNOR:

By:
Name: John LaBarbera

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be

ASSIGNEE:

MYTEE, LLC

Name: Daniel Ogdon
Title: Chairman

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
D558,943	Jan 1, 2008	Carpet and Floor Cleaning Device Having a Liquid Dispensing Container Mounted on the Control and Extension Handle (not in use)
D569,564	May 20, 2008	Multi-Perforated Nozzle Head for Carpet and Floor Cleaners (not in use as a result of Harris patent no. 6,266,882)

4811-1266-9134, v. 2

RECORDED: 10/23/2020

PATENT REEL: 054152 FRAME: 0802